

RECO 102909568 To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): |2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: American Fluorescent Corporation Stephen Blackman 2961 Kingston Drive Internal Address: Buffao Grove, IL 60089 Execution Date(s) Street Address: 2345 N. Ernie Krueger Circle Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment City: Waukegan Merger Security Agreement Change of Name State: IL Government Interest Assignment Country: USA Zip: 60087 Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No This document is being filed together with a new application. 4. Application or patent number(s): B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes X No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: Gerald M. Newman 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Internal Address: Suite 2100 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 222 S. Riverside Plaza Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information City: Chicago a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers _____ Zip: 60606 State: Expiration Date ___ Phone Number: 312-648-2300 b. Deposit Account Number Fax Number: 312-648-1212 Authorized User Name gerry.newman@sfnr.com Email Address: 9. Signature: 2004 Gerald M. Newman Total number of pages including cover

> Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

12/13/2004 FFANAIA2 00000088 29218887

1 FC:8021

40.00 DF

Name of Person Signing

Salem

sheet, attachments, and documents:

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Stephen Blackman, of 2961 Kingston Drive, Buffalo Grove, IL 60089, sell and assign to American Fluorescent Corporation, an Illinois corporation, having its principal office at 2345 N. Ernie Krueger Circle, Waukegan, Illinois 60087.

its successors and assigns, my entire right, title and interest in the United States and throughout the world in and to the improvements in

DECORATIVE LIGHTING FIXTURE

invented by me, and the application for United States Letters Patent therefor and any corresponding applications filed anywhere in the world, and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and all priority rights resulting from the filing of said application for United States Letters Patent, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and equivalent authorities in foreign countries to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said Corporation as assignee of the entire interest, and covenant that I have full right so to do, and agree that I will communicate to said Corporation or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, participate in any Reexamination Proceedings in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said Corporation, its successors, assigns and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I hereunto set my hand and seal.

STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS COUNTY OF

RECORDED: 12/09/2004

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 31 day of December, 2004

Maney Cadie

Notary Public

SEAL

PATENT REEL: 016081 FRAME: 0915